TRANSPORT

TN301*

Jetties Act 1926 Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008 Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012 Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967 Western Australian Marine Act 1982

Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2016

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Regulations Amendment* (*Fees and Charges*) Regulations 2016.

2. Commencement

- (a) Parts 1 and 4 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2016.

Part 2 — Navigable Waters Regulations 1958 amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Navigable Waters Regulations 1958.

4. Regulation 45BAA amended

- (1) Delete regulation 45BAA(4)(g) and insert:
 - (g) the proposed date of departure of the vessel from navigable waters.
- (2) After regulation 45BAA(4) insert:
 - (4A) An application for the registration of a foreign pleasure vessel must be accompanied by a recording fee of \$26.70 and the appropriate fee ascertained in accordance with the following Table for each 3 month period or part of a 3 month period for which it is proposed the vessel will be in navigable waters —

Leng	gth of vessel	Fee (\$)
(i)	less than 5 m	4.00
(ii)	5 m or more but less than 10 m	7.25
(iii)	10 m or over but less than 20 m	9.50
(iv)	20 m or over but less than 30 m	19.00
(v)	30 m or over but less than 40 m	38.00
(vi)	40 m or over	76.00

Га	ıb	le

5. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table		
Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 45B(3a)(b) Table	110.00	113.00
r. 45B(3a)(b) Table	233.90	240.20
r. 45B(3a)(b) Table	469.10	481.80
r. 45B(3a)(b) Table	686.10	704.70
r. 45B(4)	\$26.50	\$26.70
r. 45B(6A)	\$10.00	\$10.90
r. 45BA(2)(a)	\$340.00	\$350
r. 45BA(2)(b)	\$135.00	\$145
r. 45BA(3)	\$260.00	\$270
r. 45BA(6a)(b)	\$135.00	\$145
r. 45E(2)(a)	\$26.50	\$26.70
r. 47C(5)(b)(ii)	\$20.00	\$20.50

Part 3 — Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014 amended

6. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014.*

7. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 73(1)	\$36.00	\$35.20
r. 73(2)	\$35.30	\$34.50
r. 77(1)(a)	\$92.50	\$90.20
r. 77(1)(b)	\$185.00	\$180.40
r. 77(2)(a)	\$18.80	\$19.25
r. 77(2)(b)	\$37.60	\$38.50

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 9 it. 1	18.90	18.50
Sch. 9 it. 2	12.60	12.90
Sch. 9 it. 3(a)(i)	74.10	75.90
Sch. 9 it. 3(a)(ii)	169.70	173.90
Sch. 9 it. 3(b)	39.80	40.70
Sch. 9 it. 4(a)	70.80	72.50
Sch. 9 it. 4(b)	161.70	165.70
Sch. 9 it. 7	110.50	108.50
Sch. 9 it. 8	107.80	105.10
Sch. 9 it. 9	20.40	20.90
Sch. 9 it. 10	13.60	13.90
Sch. 9 it. 11	18.80	18.40
Sch. 9 it. 12	21.30	20.80

Part 4 — *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014* amended

8. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014.

9. Specified day

For the purposes of section 18 of the Act, the specified day in relation to these regulations is 1 July 2016.

10. Various vehicle licence charges amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 57	\$19.99	\$20.48
r. 58	\$19.99	\$20.48
r. 59	\$10.00	\$10.24

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 60(1)	\$39.98	\$40.96
r. 60(2)	\$59.97	\$61.44
r. 61	\$5.00	\$5.12

Part 5 — Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966 amended

11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966.*

12. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 9B(2)(b)	\$500.00	\$520
r. 9F(2)(c)	\$320.00	\$336
r. 9J	\$180.00	\$190
r. 14(3)	\$5 663.14	\$5 804.72
r. 15(3)	\$931.97	\$955.27
r. 15A(1)(a)	\$928.49	\$951.70
r. 15A(2)(a)	\$928.49	\$951.70
r. 15A(2)(c)	\$1 102.37	\$1 129.93
r. 15B	\$441.65	\$452.69
r. 15B	\$632.92	\$648.74
r. 15C(a)	\$139.09	\$142.57
r. 15C(a)	\$931.97	\$955.27
r. 15C(a)	\$2 420.36	\$2 480.87
r. 16(d)(i)	\$1 024.13	\$1 049.73
r. 16(d)(ii)	\$680.00	\$700

Table

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$7 924.48	\$8 122.59
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$8 109.50	\$8 312.24
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$9 001.69	\$9 226.73
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$9 953.68	\$10 202.52
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$11 943.95	\$12 242.55
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$13 354.21	\$13 688.07
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$14 620.54	\$14 986.05
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(a)	\$773.74	\$793.08
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(i)	\$441.65/hour	\$452.69/hour
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(ii)	\$632.92/hour	\$648.74/hour

K. H. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.